# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., for Authority to Acquire Certain Water and Sewer Assets and for Certificates of Convenience and Necessity

File No. SA-2021-0426 Tariff No. YS-2022-0197

# ORDER APPROVING TARIFF SHEETS IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER

Issue Date: January 18, 2022 Effective Date: January 30, 2022

On December 15, 2021, the Commission issued its order granting Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Confluence Rivers) sewer certificates of convenience and necessity. On December 31, 2021, Confluence Rivers filed compliance tariff sheets, Tariff No. YS-2022-0197, to incorporate the previously unregulated Shelton Estates Sewer Company and Prairie Heights, LLC sewer systems into Confluence Rivers' existing tariff. The proposed compliance tariff sheets have an effective date of January 30, 2022.

The Commission ordered its Staff to file a recommendation regarding the compliance tariffs. On January 13, 2022, Staff recommended the Commission approve the compliance tariff sheets. After reviewing the compliance tariff sheets and Staff's recommendation, the Commission finds that Confluence Rivers' tariff sheets comply with the Commission's order granting Certificates of Convenience and Necessity, and will approve them. So that Confluence Rivers can implement the compliance tariff sheets on their effective date, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than thirty days.

# THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Confluence Rivers' compliance tariff sheets, Tariff No. YS-2022-0197, are

approved to become effective on January 30, 2022. The approved tariff sheets are:

## P.S.C. MO No. 13

3rd Revised Sheet No. 1 canceling 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2 canceling 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 2 Original Sheet No. 2A Original Sheet 11E Original Sheet 11F Original Sheet 20E Original Sheet 20F Original Sheet 22C Original Sheet 22D

2. This order shall become effective on January 30, 2022.



### BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022.

# STATE OF MISSOURI

## OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022.



nis Z Woodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

#### **MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

#### January 18, 2022

#### File/Case No. SA-2021-0426

#### Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

#### **Missouri Public Service**

**Commission** Kevin Thompson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.